
 
 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals  
Judicial Services Building (Hall of Justice) 

369 South High Street 

1st Floor, Commissioners Hearing Room 

Columbus, OH  43215 

Tuesday, January 21, 2025 

1:30 p.m. 

 

1. Call roll for board members 

2. Introduction of staff 

3. Approval of By-Laws 

4. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

5. Approval of minutes from the December 16, 2024, meeting 

6. Old Business: 

CU-4109 – Kayla Johnson  

          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

7. New Business: 

VA-4115 – Kayla Johnson 

          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Township:               

Terry, Suzanne, Graham, and Sarah Trego 

Jennifer Stachler, P.E.. Servant’s Heart General Contracting 

Pleasant Township 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

6292 Gay Rd. Orient, OH (PID# 230-000337) 

5.03-acres 

Rural (R)  

Utilities: Private water and sewer 

Request: Requesting a conditional use per Section 302.039 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution for an Accessory Apartment (Granny Flat) in an area 

zoned Rural (R).  

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Township:               

K & A Construction, LLC 

Dennis J. Meacham, Architect 

Franklin Township 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

Ransburg Avenue (PID #140-000591) 

0.10-acres 

Rural (R)  

Utilities: Private water and sewer 

Request: Requesting a variance to Sections 110.041, 302.041, & 302.043 of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow construction of a single-family 

house on a non-conforming lot that will not provide the required side yard 

setback and will exceed maximum lot coverage in an area zoned Rural (R).  



VA-4116 – Austin Workman  

          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 
 

VA-4117 – Raimere Fitzpatrick 

          *Swear in witnesses as needed 

 
 

8. Adjournment of Meeting to February 18, 2025 

Owner / Applicant: 

Township:               

Shalabi Ahmad 

Mifflin Township 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

2664 Berrell Avenue (PID #190-005073) 

0.20-acres 

Rural (R)  

Utilities: Public water and sewer 

Request: Requesting a variance to Sections 110.041, 302.041(c), and 502.021(2) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a single-family house on a non-

conforming lot that does not provide the required front yard setback and will 

exceed the maximum allowed lot coverage in an area zoned Rural (R).  

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Township:               

Gordon & Diane Fowler 

Ryan Kolb 

Pleasant Township 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

5450 Opossum Run Road (PID #230-003218) 

5.65-acres 

Rural (R)  

Utilities: Private water and sewer 

Request: Requesting a variance to Sections 512.02(2)(a) and 650.162(a) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow construction in a riparian 

setback area of an accessory building to be located in front of the principal 

structure in an area zoned Rural (R).  



 

BZA By Laws 2025 

 
 

FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

(By Laws) 
 

 
A. MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

1. The Board of Zoning Appeals, herein after referred to as the BZA, shall consist of five (5) 
members and two (2) at-large members appointed by the Franklin County Board of County 
Commissioners as provided by Section 303.13 of the Ohio Revised Code.  Each member 
and/or successor shall serve a term for a period of five (5) years with terms that expire 
each year.  Each member shall maintain residence in unincorporated Franklin County. 

 
2. At the first meeting of each year, the BZA shall organize by electing a Chairperson and a 

Vice-Chairperson.  Officers shall serve for one (1) year or until a successor is appointed.  
Officers are entitled to vote. (02/16/16) 

 
3. Upon expiration of a BZA member’s term, such member may continue to serve until a 

successor is appointed. 
 

4. The Chairperson shall encourage regular and timely attendance by each BZA member.  
Each BZA member is responsible for attending each meeting or notifying the Planning 
Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department 
or the Planning Administrator’s staff person of the inability to attend.  Four (4) total 
unexcused absences in one year, or three (3) consecutive unexcused absences shall be 
grounds for removal of a member by a majority vote of the Board, or, at their discretion, 
grounds for the attending majority of the Board to request the offending members 
resignation (02/22/00).  The secretary of the BZA shall determine what constitutes an 
unexcused absence.  Grounds to be considered an unexcused absence would be failure to 
notify the secretary of the BZA before the meeting of an inability to attend, or repeated 
absences without medical or appropriate personal excuses. 

 
5. The Planning Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 

Department or the Planning Administrator’s designee shall serve as secretary of the BZA.   



 

BZA By Laws 2025 

B. MEETINGS 
 

1. The BZA shall meet on the third (3rd) Monday of each month.  If the third (3rd) Monday is 
a holiday, the meeting shall be on the following day.  If there are no applications scheduled 
for consideration, no meeting will be held. (02/16/16) 

 
2. Each regular meeting shall be held at 1:30 PM in an appropriate room of the Franklin 

County Courthouse. 
 

3. The BZA shall publish and mail notices as required by Section 303.15 of the Ohio Revised 
Code.  The BZA herein defines “parties of interest”, as it is used in the ORC, to mean 
owners of property within and contiguous to and directly across the street from the area 
subject to the variance or conditional use request.  This definition is equivalent to the one 
used in ORC Section 303.12 regarding notice for rezoning petitions.  As a courtesy, the 
BZA will also attempt to mail notice to all remaining property owners within 300 feet of 
the subject property.    A copy of the abutter list shall be retained in each respective case 
file and shall be available for public inspection at the Franklin County Economic 
Development and Planning Department (02/16/98) (02/20/07). 

 
4. All meetings of the BZA shall be open to the public and no action shall take place in 

Executive Session or by vote prior to any meeting. 
 

5. All meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order, newly revised.  
A quorum shall consist of three (3) members of the BZA.  If a quorum is lacking, the 
meeting shall be postponed or canceled.  The Board of Zoning Appeals is unable to 
guarantee full attendance at each hearing.  As such, any decision made by quorum of BZA 
is final.  The BZA shall consider and deliberate upon any request for delay should an 
applicant desire to do so, but because of the dynamic development issues present in 
Franklin County, such request for delay shall only be considered to a date certain not to 
exceed six months (02/22/00). 

 
6. There are two (2) designated at-large alternates. The alternates shall have the right to vote 

and participate in all proceedings and actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals at that 
meeting as if the at-large alternate were a full voting member (02/19/08).  

 
7. All motions before the BZA shall be presented in the affirmative (to approve).  If a motion 

is defeated, this constitutes a denial of the application.  Passage shall require the affirmative 
vote of a majority of votes cast (02/20/07).  For an appeal to be denied, a motion of denial 
must pass.  For an appeal to be approved, a motion of approval must pass (04/20/09).  

 
8. The Chairperson may limit the number of persons who wish to speak regarding any agenda 

item to not fewer than three (3) for and three (3) persons against.  The Chairperson may 
not limit the time for a person to speak to less than five (5) minutes.  The Chairperson, in 
the alternative, may limit the total amount of time for support of an agenda item to fifteen 
(15) minutes and the total amount of time for the opposition to fifteen (15) minutes. 

 
9. All persons wishing to speak at a meeting must register to do so with the secretary of the 

BZA prior to the meeting.  Speaker slips will be available for this purpose. 



 

BZA By Laws 2025 

 
 The Chairperson will inquire prior to each meeting or prior to each individual case as to 

whether or not the applicant or the appropriate representative is present.  If there is not 
representation for a specific application, the application shall be dismissed without 
prejudice and the applicant will be required to reapply.  If an applicant or agent reapplies 
and again does not attend the scheduled meeting, the Board may choose to approve or 
deny the application based on the merits of the case (02/18/97).  Applications with 
motions to continue or dismiss shall be heard first.  Applications requiring a full 
presentation to the BZA shall be heard in the order of filing (02/22/00). 

 
C. POWERS AND DUTIES 
 

The BZA shall consider request for: 
 
1. Administrative Review.  To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any 

order, requirement, or decision, or determination made by the Administrative Officer in 
the enforcement of the Zoning Resolution. 

 
2. Conditional Use:  To authorize only such Conditional Uses as the BZA is specifically 

authorized to pass on by the terms of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. 
 

3. Variances:  To hear and decide in specific cases such Variances from the terms of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as will not be contrary to the public interest where, 
owing to special conditions on the land, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 
zoning resolution would result in unnecessary hardship.  In granting such Variance, the 
BZA shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to maintain the intent and the 
spirit of the zoning district in conformity with this zoning district. 

 
4. If a proposed variance or conditional use request is denied by the BZA, another application 

for variance or conditional uses that relies on the same set of facts and affects any portion 
of the land included in the disapproved application shall not be heard.  The Board may 
consider this position if any applicant can clearly demonstrate that new facts and/or 
previously unconsidered circumstances or agreements warrant reconsideration (02/16/99). 

 
D. BZA STAFF 
 

1. The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department shall receive, 
process, recommend and present applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances and 
Conditional Uses to the BZA. 

 
2. The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department staff shall review 

applications for Variance and Conditional Use and submit a written report to the BZA 
before the public meeting.  Such reports shall recommend approval, modification, or 
disapproval of the application. 

 
3. The Economic Development and Planning Department shall maintain a record of the 

BZA proceedings and respond to all Praecipe for appeal. 
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4. It is the responsibility of the secretary of the BZA to issue to every applicant the final order 
or journal entry.  Said final order shall include written notification of the BZA decision 
rendered and shall be issued no later than five (5) days following each scheduled Board 
meeting.  Absent any action to appeal a BZA decision; the Board continues to have thirty 
(30) days following entry of the final order in which to reconsider a case.  Once thirty (30) 
days has elapsed, the appeal time has lapsed and reconsideration is not possible.  In special 
circumstances and upon just and reasonable finding, the Chairperson may elect to instruct 
the secretary of the BZA to withhold or stay, (02/20/07) for a period not to exceed thirty 
(30) days, the final order if one (1) or more Board members desires to reopen a case for 
reconsideration.  A request to order a stay assumes that any party to the proceeding would 
not be prejudice to such a delay (02/18/97). 

 
E. SUSPENSION OR AMENDMENT OF RULES 
 

1. These rules and regulations may be suspended only upon the affirmative vote of no fewer 
than four (4) members. 

 
2. These rules and regulations may be amended from time to time by a majority vote of the 

BZA membership.  Such amendments shall be effective thirty (30) days after an affirmative 
vote. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 
 
 
 
 

Vice-Chairperson 
 
 
 
 
 

Member 
 
 
 
 
 

Member 
 
 
 
 
 

Member 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Date Adopted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Saved at P:\Planning\BZA\BZA BY LAWS\BZA By Laws 2025 

   



 
 

 

 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov 

MINUTES OF THE 

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Monday December 16, 2024 
 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened at the Franklin County Government Center, 

Board of Commissioners Hearing Room, 369 South High Street, First Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215, on 

Monday, December 16, 2024, at 1:31 p.m. 

 

Present were: 

Chris Baer, Chairman  

Tim Guyton 

Nancy Hunter 

Joe Martin 

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members: 

Ruchelle Pride, Director 

Emanuel Torres, Assistant Director  

Raimere Fitzpatrick, Planning Administrator 

Tamara Ennist, Planning Administrator  

Kayla Johnson, Planner 

Austin Workman, Planner 

Tre Wolf, Planning Coordinator 

Franklin County Prosecutor's Office members: 

Jeanine Hummer, First Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

Devin Bartlett, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

Adria Fields, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

Other Franklin County staff: 

Melissa Kohler, Franklin County Deputy Clerk 

Other attendees: 

Jose Garcia, Applicant 

Steve Mazer, Franklin Township Administrator 

Dana Rettig, applicant's representative 

Maymuna Ali, applicant 

John Nicholson, Nicholson Builders 

Chairman Baer opened the hearing. The first order of business was the roll call of the members. The next 

order of business was approval of the minutes of the November 18, 2024 meeting. A motion was made by 

Mr. Martin, seconded by Ms. Hunter, to approve the minutes. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, 

zero nos, and zero abstentions. 

OLD BUSINESS: 

The next order of business was to remove Case No. CU-4109 from the table. A motion was made by 

Chairman Baer, seconded by Mr. Martin, to remove Case No. CU-4109 from the table. The motion passed 



by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by 

Mr. Martin, to postpone the case to the January 21, 2025 meeting. The motion passed by a vote of four 

yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. After discussion between members of the Board and Ms. Hummer 

regarding the difference between "tabling" and "postponing" a case, the motion passed by a vote of four 

yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

The next order of business was to hear Case No. VA-4110. The owner was Garcia Builders Construction, 

LLC; the applicant was José Garcia. The site is located in Franklin Township at 3523 Brookside 

Boulevard. It is 0.76 acres in size and served by private water and central sewer. The applicant was 

requesting variances from Section 302.041(c); 512.01; the 512.02 table; and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution to construct a detached structure that will exceed the maximum lot coverage, 

does not provide the minimum required separation between structures, exceeds the allowed size and 

height for an accessory structure on lots under 1 acre, and does not meet the definition of an accessory 

building in an area zoned Rural. 

After extensive discussion among members of the Board and staff, a motion was made by Mr. Guyton, 

seconded by Mr. Martin, to admit staff's presentation, report, and the testimony of staff and the applicant, 

into the record. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. After further 

discussion, a motion was made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by Ms. Hunter, to approve a variance from 

Sections 512.01 and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for 

the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4110. The motion failed by a vote of zero yeses, four nos, and 

zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by Ms. Hunter, that the basis for 

denying the applicant's request for the variance from Sections 512.01 and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4110 

results from the applicant failing to satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by 

Mr. Guyton, seconded by Ms. Hunter, to approve a variance from Section 302.041(c) as outlined in the 

request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4110. The motion passed by a vote of three yeses, one 

no, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by Chairman Baer, to 

reconsider the motion relative to Sections 512.041 and 512.02(2)(a). The motion passed by a vote of four 

yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by Ms. Hunter, 

to resubmit the motion to approve Sections 512.041, the 512.02 table, and 512.02(2)(a) as outlined in the 

request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4110. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero 

nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by Mr. Martin, to reconsider 

the most recent vote relative to Sections 512.041, the 512.02 table, and 512.02(2)(a) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4110 and 

an additional finding of fact that were previously included in a separate motion. The motion passed by a 

vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Mr. Guyton, seconded by 

Ms. Hunter, to approve the variance relative to 512.01, the 512.02 table, and 512.02(2)(a) as well as the 

findings of fact related to that resolution. The motion failed by a vote of zero yeses, four nos, and zero 

abstentions. A clarifying discussion was had between members of the Board and Ms. Hummer regarding 

the motions made. 

The next order of business was to hear Case No. VA-4112. The owners are Sean and Kella Owen, and the 

applicant was Leonard Rettig Design Build, Ltd.· The site is located in Sharon Township at 226 Westview 

Avenue. It is 0.47 acres in size and served by public water and sewer. The applicant was requesting a 

variance from Section 110.041 of the zoning resolution to allow development on a non-conforming lot 

that does not provide the required right-of-way abutment in the Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) zoning 

district. Staff recommended conditional approval. The conditions of approval were as follows: No. 1: A 

Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 

Department be approved. No. 2: That a building permit from the Franklin County Economic Development 

and Planning Department be approved. No. 3: A permit for work on the right-of-way from Sharon 

Township must be applied for and approved for the drive relocation and for drainage connection to the 



existing catch basin. No. 4: The property owner must install sediment and erosion controls prior to any 

construction commencing on the property. No. 5: The property owner should contact the Franklin Soil 

and Water Conservation District for guidance on site drainage for stormwater runoff and soil erosion 

control. Site drainage must be handled in a manner that does not create concerns for neighboring lots. A 

motion was made by Chairman Baer, seconded by Ms. Hunter, to accept the staff report, staff 

presentation, and testimony from the applicant into the record. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, 

zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was made by Ms. Hunter, seconded by Mr. Martin, to approve a 

variance from Section 110.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the 

applicant identified in Case No. VA-4112 with the five recommended staff conditions. The motion passed 

by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Ms. Hunter, seconded 

by Mr. Martin, that the basis for approving the applicant's request for the variance from Section 110.041 

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case 

No. VA-4112 results from the applicant satisfying the criteria for granting a variance under Sections 

110.04 and 810.041(b). The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. 

The next order of business was to hear Case No. VA-4114. The owners are James and Debra Ricker, the 

applicant is Nicholson Builders. The site is located in Brown Township at 3191 Amity Road. It is 7.893 

acres in size and served by private water and wastewater. The applicant was requesting a variance in 

Section 650.162(a) and (b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for construction of an 

addition in a riparian setback with associated grading in an area zoned Rural. Staff recommended 

conditional approval. The conditions of approval were as follows: No. 1: The applicant will apply for and 

receive a certificate of residential zoning compliance and a building permit from the Franklin County 

Economic Development and Planning Department. No. 2: The certificate of residential zoning compliance 

shall include the location of seven trees required for mitigation of riparian setback impacts. The location 

of the trees shall be coordinated with and approved by the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District. 

No. 3: The applicant will submit proof of final approval for mitigation plans by the Franklin County Soil 

and Water Conservation District with their application for residential zoning compliance. A motion was 

made by Chairman Baer, seconded by Mr. Guyton, to accept the staff report, staff presentation, and 

testimony from the applicant into the record. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and 

zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Ms. Hunter, seconded by Mr. Martin, to approve a variance 

from Sections 650.162(a) and (b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for 

the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4114 and to include the three staff recommendations. The motion 

passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. A motion was then made by Ms. Hunter, 

seconded by Mr. Martin, that the basis for approving the applicant's request for the variance from Section 

650.162(a) and (b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant 

identified in Case No. VA-411 results from the applicant satisfying the criteria for granting a variance 

under Section 810.041. The motion passed by a vote of four yeses, zero nos, and zero abstentions. 

There was a discussion amongst the members of the Board and Ms. Hummer regarding the new process 

for making motions. There being no further business coming before the Franklin County Board of Zoning 

Appeals, Chairman Baer adjourned the meeting. The hearing was adjourned at 3:36 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Signature 

 

The minutes of the December 16, 2024, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals were approved this 

________ day of ____________________, 2025. 
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Fitzpatrick, Raimere S

From: Jennifer <jennifer@servantsheartgc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 7, 2025 3:19 PM
To: Ennist, Tamara J
Cc: Johnson, Kayla A.; Suzanne and Terry Trego; Fitzpatrick, Raimere S
Subject: RE: Proposal Discussion for Case #VA/CU-4109

Good Afternoon Team, 
 
The Tregos have had some difficulty reaching their architect after the holidays.  As a result, we would 
like to postpone the case until the Feb 18th meeting.  We will confirm whether we are asking for 
conditional use only or the variance and conditional use shortly. 
 
Thank you for your help to date. 
 

 

 
---- On Fri, 03 Jan 2025 10:35:36 -0500 Ennist, Tamara J 
<TamaraEnnist@franklincountyohio.gov> wrote --- 
 
Jennifer, 
After looking over the schedule I would like to make the following revision to the submittal times for 
the February meeting. 
  
BZA January 21 meeting – Need revised application and materials by noon on January 9th so 
that we can add the new information to the BZA packets for the January 21st meeting. 
  
BZA February 18th meeting – Deadline for new submittals is January 9th, 2025.  Since this is a 
postponed application, we would need to know for sure that you are going forward with just the 
conditional use or a conditional use with variance requests before we advertise for the meeting on 
January 29th.  So, we would want the revised application and supporting materials on or before 
January 28th but could include additional materials for the packet through February 6th.  
  
Sincerely, 
  
Tamara Ennist 
Planning Administrator 
(614) 525-7302 
  
Franklin County Economic Development and Planning 
150 South Front Street 
FSL Suite 10 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
  
  

From: Johnson, Kayla A. <KaylaJohnson@franklincountyohio.gov>  
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 10:16 AM 



 
 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

January 21, 2024 
 

Case: VA- 4115 
Prepared by: Kayla Johnson 

 

Summary 

Requesting variances from Sections 110.041, 302.041, and 302.043 of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to develop a non-conforming lot with a residence that does not meet the minimum setback and 

a driveway that causes the property to exceed lot coverage in an area zoned Rural (R). Staff’s analysis is 

that the request satisfies the criteria for granting the variances. Staff recommends conditional approval. 

 

Property Background 

 

The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• Platted as Lot #22 with the Joseph M. Briggs Brown Road Subdivision (1908) and is vacant. 

• Homes in this subdivision were built in the early 1900’s prior to Franklin County’s adoption of a 

zoning resolution.  

• Applicant applied for zoning compliance in November of 2024 for a new residence and driveway 

(#RZ-24-370). That application is pending approval.  

 

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  

The subject site is located on the north side of Ransburg Avenue, east of Harrisburg Pike, and west of 

Brown Road in Franklin Township. The properties surrounding the site are within Franklin Township’s 

Rural (R) zoning district and are developed with single-family residences and detached accessory 

structures. Nearby zoning districts include parcels on Ransburg Avenue in the Select Commercial Planned 

District and the Urban Residential (R-12) zoning districts. Lots fronting on Harrisburg Pike are 

predominantly within the Community Service (CS) zoning district. The Gibson Park Place subdivision, 

consisting of lots no greater than 0.50-acres, located south of the subject site is zoned Restricted Urban 

Residential (R-8). Further east from the subject property are the Greenlawn Cemetery, additional Rural (R) 

zoned lots, and Limited Industrial (LI) zoned lots.  

 

 

 

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Township:               

K&A Construction 

Dennis J. Mecham 

Franklin 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

Ransburg Avenue (PID# 140-000591) 

0.10-acres 

Rural (R)  

Utilities: Public water and sewer 

Request: Requesting variances from Sections 110.041, 302.041, and 302.043 of 

the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to develop a non-conforming lot 

with a residence that does not meet the minimum setback and a driveway 

that causes the property to exceed lot coverage in an area zoned Rural 

(R). 



Comprehensive Plan 

The Southwest Area Plan (2009) recommends the site for Low Density Residential uses for single-family 

detached dwellings that have access to centralized water and sewer services. The recommended density is 

3-6 units/acre. Corresponding Franklin County zoning districts include the R-4 and R-8 zoning districts. 

Curbs, gutters, and sidewalks are commonly developed within this category. Lastly, Policy C (pg. 38) of 

the Plan encourages tree protection measures in association with new development.   

 

The proposal partially meets the land use category recommendation but aligns with the recommended 

development of a single-family detached residence with associated public utility service and conserved 

trees in the rear of the property. Ransburg Avenue was developed without any curbs, sidewalks, and 

drainage improvements within the roadway.   

 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution Review 
Variance from Section 110.041 – Non-Conforming Lots: 

The construction of a conforming structure and/or the conduct of a permitted use shall be allowed 

on a non conforming lot of record having at least sixty (60) feet abutment on an improved, publicly 

maintained right-of-way. 

• The proposal is to construct a residence and driveway on a lot that provides only 40 feet of 

abutment on a publicly maintained right-of-way. 

o A variance is required to allow construction on a non-conforming lot of record that does 

not provide the minimum required road abutment.  

 

Variance from Section 302.041 – Lot Coverage: 

Such lot shall not be covered more than twenty percent (20%) by structure. 

• The proposal is exceeding lot coverage by 0.29%. 

o A variance is required to allow the property to exceed lot coverage by 0.29%.  

 

Variance from Section 302.043 – Side Yard: 

For dwellings there shall be a total side yard of twenty (20) feet or more with a minimum of eight 

(8) feet or more on one (1) side. 

• The proposal will result in a combined side yard of 16.5 feet and individual side yards of 6 feet on 

the western side yard and 10.5 feet on the eastern side yard. 

o A variance of 3.5 feet would be needed to meet the combined total side yard requirement.   

 

Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

 

The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on December 18th, 

2024.  

 

The following comments were provided by the respective Technical Agencies: 

 

1) Franklin Planning Department: Reducing the driveway to not exceed a width of 18 feet would 

remove the need for the lot coverage variance. 

 

Zoning Compliance Review 

 

The project is currently under zoning compliance review.  

 

The following review comments were provided. 

1) Franklin County Engineer’s Office: Twelve (12) feet is the minimum width required for a residential 

driveway in the right-of-way. 

 



2) Franklin County Sanitary Engineer: Sanitary sewer is provided by Franklin County Sanitary 

Engineering and is in the northernmost right-of-way of Ransburg Avenue. A connection permit will 

need to be obtained from the Sanitary Engineer. Please show location of proposed sewer connection. 

Water is provided by the City of Columbus. 

 

3) Franklin County Drainage Department: The applicant is required to show the existing and proposed 

elevation contours, show the location of the silt fence required to be installed around the property lines, 

and to contact Franklin Township Road Department for a right-of-way permit. The Drainage 

Department questioned whether the house would have a basement and whether the contours of the site 

will change at all. The site plan must show pre- and post- elevations. 

 

Staff Analysis  

Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 

demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 

practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 

among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 

1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: There will not yield a reasonable return, the applicant has 

designed a cost-effective home with a 23-foot width. The applicant cannot reduce the width of the 

home without affecting its marketability.  

b) The property is currently vacant and cannot be developed residentially without a variance from the 

non-conforming lot standards. However, as for lot coverage, the proposal can still benefit from its 

residential use without the additional 2-foot width of the driveway.  

 

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The variance request is minor for the requested 16.5 ft. side yard 

and 20.2% for the lot coverage. The lot is a non-conforming lot per section 110.041 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution.   

b) Staff does not consider the variances requested to be substantial. The subdividing of the property 

was not completed according to the zoning district’s lot size standards. The total setback required 

is reduced by only 20% and the lot coverage is exceeded by less than 1%.  

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 

properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: Per the enclosed front elevation, the house would be in character 

with the neighborhood and would not result in harm to the existing properties. Granting the variance 

will not adversely affect the health, safety, and public welfare in the community.  

b) Staff recommends the character of the neighborhood would remain the same as nearby residences, 

on similarly sized lots, that have also been developed with non-conforming side yard setbacks.  

 

4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 

garbage); 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The variances will not affect any public services. There is a fire 

hydrant directly across the street. All public utilities are available at the property. 

b) No governmental services will be affected as a result of the variances. The configuration of the 

proposed driveway, which is part of the lot coverage variance, might remove potential vehicles of 

the property owner from the roadway which could avoid conflict of services for garbage and snow 

removal. No public service entity provided comment for the variances proposed.  

 

 



5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: No, the owner was not aware of these three zoning requirements 

(based on driving through the neighborhood). The proposed home is similar in size and scale to the 

existing homes in the area. The lots on Ransburg Avenue were platted and developed as subdivision 

lots and not sized with the Rural (R) zoning requirements in mind.  

b) It is common for property owners to be unaware of the non-conformity of their lot without 

conducting research prior to purchase or based on the existing conditions of the neighborhood. Lots 

within the area have rezoned over the years to more appropriate zoning districts according to their 

lot dimensions and expected development densities.  

 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance; and 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The request is minor, and the applicant believes there is no way 

to provide a marketable home without the variance.  Any recent builds on the street would need 

similar variances with the Rural (R) zoning, 20-foot total side yard, and 20% lot coverage 

requirements. 

c) Any development of this non-conforming lot will require a variance because the lot cannot provide 

the required road frontage. Development of any residence wider than twenty (20) feet will require 

a variance for required side yard setbacks. The only predicament that can be obviated by means 

other than a variance is the variance to exceed lot coverage.  Staff assesses that the lot coverage 

can be overcome by slightly reducing the width of the driveway.  

 

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes the intent of the requirements would be 

observed and justified by granting the variance. Approval of the variance will not grant them any 

special privilege.  

b) Staff believes that the approval of the variances would meet the spirit and intent of the requirements 

for developing a property within the area. Furthermore, the granting of the variances is justified 

given that the lot was created and approved long before Franklin County initiated zoning 

requirements.   

 

Recommendation: 

Based on Staff’s Analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals conditionally 

approve variances from Sections 110.041, 302.041, and 302.043 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution 

to develop a non-conforming lot of record with a residence that does not meet the minimum setback and a 

driveway that causes the property to exceed lot coverage in an area zoned Rural (R). 

 

The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and 

building permit from the Franklin County Planning Department.   

 

Resolution  

For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request: 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve variances from Sections 110.041, 302.041, and 

302.043 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in 

Case No. VA-4115. 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 



Voting: 

 

Findings of Fact (Variance) 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variances 

from Sections 110.041, 302.041, and 302.043 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the 

request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4115 results from the applicant satisfying/failing to 

satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 
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J~?j~~2~b
A~ ~

Phone # ~4 - ~7~2,2_ I ~‘ 4—’2_ Fax # .~—

Email: ~ ~r’~ r~ ~ i~~1~fy ~ ~ c~2 ~D~W7~

A lica Information Sa e as pro

Name: — ~.4
Address: ~~y ~j ~y ~

w~r-,’,O~Mb 43Oi~,
Phone # ~ ~ ~— Lf.b’L’- ~ ~ 9)4 Fax # —~

Email: ~

Ae In rn o
Name: b~N~ ~ ~ f-k
Address: ~ Cu~v~J Ot≥.~i\s~

I-~w~-~, o~4\o 4-2,0712

Phone#GL(4.. L4~g\3j,~. Fax#

Email: ~

P perty Information
Site Address:

A~
DEC 1 C (revised 7.13.19)

Franklin Couni~ . ~~ t.)~pa~rn~~
Fran khn County. oi-~

P op 0 ner Information
Name:

Address:

Staff Use Only

,I_. -

case#VA- LI

Date Filed: 12.J / 0/ ztZ.M
Received By: /

Fee Paid: %:~1~ ~,S1) -

Receipt Number

Hearing Date: If 2_f I 2.O2_~
Technical Review: /~2_f2_~-I-/ 2_~

)

ZLP

Zoning Compliance #:

~~4— ~D

C klist
lii ompleted Application

IVA ~.. Payment (checks only)

17 uditor’s Map (8.5x1 I )

I~ ite Map (max 11x17”)

IY~ Covenants and deed

r~ Notarized signatures

Q Proof of waterMastewater supply

Q Copy of denied Zoning Certificate

Q Copy of denial letter

ater&W ate
Watei Supply -: -. -,

Q Public (Central)

jJ Private (On-site)

[] Other

Wastewater Treatment

~J Public (Central)

~J Private (On-site)

Q Other

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklincountyOhio.gov

24-04577
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I ~ EGONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Application for&PLANNING Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department
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I
Sec~on: — Ro’—~ F~f4~ — Zt~~~
Description: ~ x4t~ L1)V ..—(2. ~ (,,.UT ~i1/ f~
Section. ~I2cy~ O’N ~ Lo~r ~ A.NO C~~-k~%~ Z~J~p ~
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NOTE: To receive a variance, you must meet all the variance requirements in Section 810.04 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution. Your answers to the following questions will help the Board of Zoning Appeals
determine whether you meet the requirements for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will
consider your application incomplete.

1. Are there special conditions or circumstances applying to the property involved that do not generally apply to other properties in
the same zoning district.

~, I’. ~UTfl~b Lold ~4 ~~~ir24 4d)c~bc -~~
~ sc c~u~- ç~ 4~ ~LM~
~ U~-4 -~i4t~ At2~ ( Acs~fr~ ~ L ~7VlLt~ ht~
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Case#VA



Apphcation for

Page 3 of 7

2. That a literal interpretation of the requirements of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under the terms of the Zoning Resolution.

C3~ ____

\~&J~ ~AN~O~ ~JISUD ~\ill— ~ ~-\~Q
-N ~ ô ~—L ~ ~ -~E
ZO~N t~ ~I~2-~ ~4 ~ f~2~ ~4/~V~ ~\~f~J2~ ~ j~4~\ ~

3. That the special conditions and circumstances, listed under question #1, do not r~sult from any actions of the applicant.

t~ LU~r~ ~‘s~ ~Z~ANc?~H2~C,\ A~i~ ~ctt~~ ~

-~‘rB~2 A~ )~,ONIS~o k) I~ A~V ~ c~ze~
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4. That approving the variance requested will not grant the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Zoning Resolution
to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

t~ 4%’rPtw\JAL/ -~s Vf~2iAM6Th WILL MÔT ~A~t ~JS A~’-?
VIL~~ c~-~~t \‘
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5. Would granting the variance adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed
development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the
vicinity?

~ \1i~JiZt~ ‘AI1LL k~ST V~L~?
. ~ ~ j~1~tuiLp~~ ~
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6. Can there be any beneficial use of the property without the variance?
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* Franklin CountyBoard of Commissioners

‘A~ EGONOMIC DEVELOPMENTL! &PLANNING Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution

Case# VA-
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“ Board of Commissioners

‘~ FOONOMIG DEVELOPMENT Apphcation for

L~ &PLANNINO Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution

Page 4 of 7

Case#VA

7. How substantial is the variance? (i.e. 10 feet vs. 100 feet - Required frontage vs. proposed)

oov__ ~j4c~~t~ ir~ ~c, -dS~of2~-- ~~
~s~3 ~ A~ic~ ~~ [~
O~- ~ LOT f’~2~ ~
8. Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered or would the adjoining properties suffer substantial

harm as a result of the variance?

~ i~~ ~ow c ~ ~ ~ ~L~JK~~h4, D U~ P-~
\t~AJI.jO ~ (j4 2~C*PS2— V~i~ ~ 3~—~J~?t3
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9. How would the variance adversely affect the delivery of governmental services? (e.g., water, sewer, garbage, fire, police -

Verification from local authorities — i.e. fire might be required)
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10. Did the applicant purchase the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions?
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1 1. Could the applicant’s predicament feasibly be obtained through some method other than a variance?
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12. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and would substantial justice be done by granting the
variance?
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*
[CO IC DEVELOP [NT Application for

~ &PLA NB Zoning Variance
Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Pursuant to Section 810 of the Zoning Resolution

Case#VA

vit
I hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief
I hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions of any information required in this application form may result in my application being
delayed or not approved by the County. I hereby certify that I have read and fully understand all the information required in this application form and all applicable
requireents of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. The affiant further acknowledges that a Certificate of Zoning Compliance may only be issued for an approved
Variance within the period of one (1) year from the date of final approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals; if an approved Variance has not been used within one
(1) year of its dat f issuance, meaning there has not b~en active and substantial improvement to a property in accordance with a valid Variance, then the Variance
shall expire and o ork may commence or continue wifliout either renewing the Variance or receiving a new Variance approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals in

810 of the Franklin County Zor~f~g Resolution.

Date I

/2- /c’—2~(
Date

Date

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.
**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.

(fF F°~L~ /

o~ ok~0

RECEIVED

DEC 102024
in County Planning Depai-ment

Franklin County OH

Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

age 5 of 7

Agent

Property Owner (signature must be notarized)

Property Owner (signature must be notarized)
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b ~-f-~--~€
D Qc€~w~,j,e,r 1Z02L1’

I4zJZQJAeIp~~42L’c

ChrisPana M Trecker
Notary Public, State of Ohio

Co’nmjssjori #:2024-RE.8751~
My Commission Expires 03.17-2029
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RECEIVED

I. - (Print Name), hereby certi~ that all information provided is true and accurate and is submifled
toin&e issuanceofaCertificate ofZdnir~g Corhpliäirtb. I agree t~ be bound by all provisions of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. I further agree to

dance ~(‘ith all acom1~~,r _),~icabl:.jealStat:,naI laws and regulations

Date

Franklin County NOV 13 2024
Board of Commissioners Application for

4~ EGONO IC DEVELOPMENT Certificate • Franklin County, OH

• . . nkhn County Planning 0 r*ment

1803 &PLANNING Zoning Compliance
Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director Residential Construction RZ ~

Page 1 of 3 (revised 10.11.21)

Site Address:
a Staff Use Only

RZ#
Date Filed:

Fee Paid:

Receipt. #

Received By

Parcel ID(s): Zoning District:
\4-°— O4DO~Ai j~a,. (~%,~) ~ 4-b

Lot Acreage: ~,o 4V~~$ Township:~ f~ t~’r

• -lo ati
Name: ~ ~
Street: ‘~ ~jJ(~ ~
City: ~4~91J~ State: Zip: ‘2,2.~,c-)
Phone# (~jj4_’73Q,_ Ic~#’2.... IFax#
Email: ~ / h

Name: j
Street: ]~ ~j\~I~) ~24VE,
City: ~~ State: Zip:

Phone # ~, tJ~-..- ~ ~)‘~~3 L~.- Fax #

Email: ~‘~ ~~ Ci ~&\ i
—- .. -. ~ \~

New Residence Q Room Addition

Q Patio/Deck Q Swimming Pool

Q Public (Central)

Q Private (On-site)

Q Other

Q Public (Central)

Q Private (On-site)

Q Other

Q Completed Application Form

Q Fee Payment
(check/money order only)

Q Site Plan (max. 11”x17”)
see pg. 2

Q Proof of Public Water!
Wastewater

Q Supporting Documents
(Home Occupation, Pond,

Apiaries; etc.)

~] Detached structure (pole barn, shed, etc.)

Q Pond

Q Interior remodel, fire rehab, etc.

Q Roofing, siding and/or window replacement

[] ommunity Garden

[] Other (please describe):

Q Home Occupation

Q Driveway, parking pad, etc.

Q Land Disturbance (grading, filling, etc.)

Q Minor Subdivision (lot split, etc.)

Q Apiaries

A~l~1~’t~ SignaturV/

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 4321 5-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov

24-370

11/13/2024

$75.00
24-04249

Austin W.



,*, FrankliñCóuntyBoard of Commissioners

&PIANN1N Zoning Compliance
Economic Development & Manning Department Residential Construction
James Schimmer Director Pa e 3 f 3

Staff Use Only

RZ#.

Development Standards

Zoning District:

Subdivision Name

Non-Conforming: Q Yes Q No

Floodplain: Q Yes ci No

Riparian Setbacks: ij Yes i:~ No

• Q Yes, Case #: NoVP/CU Required:

Required Proposed

Lot Width: ft ft

Road Frontage: ft ft

Lot Area: acre/s acre/s

Lot Coverage: % %

Front Yard: ft ft

SideYard(Left)*: ft ft

Side Yard (Right)*: ft ft

Rear Yard: ft ft

Distance from house ft ft

Building Height: ft ft

Parking Setback: ft ft

*p,~ viewed from the street

Principal Structure: ft2

Accessory Structure: ft2

Accessory Structure: ft2

Accessory Structure: ft’

Proposed Structure: ft2

Proposed Structure: ft2

Area of Disturbance: acre/s

Technical Agencies
Public Health/OEPA ~J Approved Q Denied

Date Submitted:

Date of Action:

County Engineer Q Approved Q Denied

Date Submitted:

Date of Action:

FSWCD Q Approved Q Denied

Date Submitted:

Date of Action:

ODOT Q Approved Q Denied

Date Submitted:

Date of Action:

Q Approved ~J Denied

Date Submitted:

Date of Action:

Staff Action

Q Approved with Conditions

Signature Date

Comments/Conditions of Approval

Q Approved Q Denied

Rural (R)

150

Brown Rd., Lot #22

38 24

150 40
40

2.5 0.10
20

726.7
15.79
43.69
51.57
46.11

0.020

20.29

8
12

6
10.5

21 32

6342

RZ-24-370

Rear patio
Front Porch

Covered Porch
Driveway
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Abby Obert
Callout
will the contours of the site change at all? will need to show pre- and post- elevations

Abby Obert
Drainage

bkoehler
Text Box
Show existing and proposed Contours.

Need silt fence along property lines.

Contact Franklin Township Road Dept. for a Right of Way Permit 614-348-3208.

Does this house have a basement?

bkoehler
Drainage

Kayla Johnson
Area Measurement
46.11 sf

Kayla Johnson
Area Measurement
726.7 sf

Kayla Johnson
Area Measurement
15.79 sf

Kayla Johnson
Area Measurement
51.57 sf

Kayla Johnson
Area Measurement
43.69 sf

Kayla Johnson
Cloud+

Kayla Johnson
Cloud+
The required minimum side yard setback is 8 feet and a combined total of 20 feet. Variance required from section 302.043 of the Zoning Resolution.

Lot coverage just over 20%. Variance required from section 302.041. Lot coverage calculation includes residence, porches, concrete slabs, and the portion of the driveway that exceeds 18 feet in width.

Kayla Johnson
Cloud+

Kayla Johnson
Cloud+
Variance required for not meeting the minimum lot frontage to develop a non-conforming lot. Section 110.041.

Kayla Johnson
Cloud

Kayla Johnson
Line

Kayla Johnson
Stamp

Ryan Stowe
Text Box
Sanitary Engineering
Ryan Stowe 11/20/24

Ryan Stowe
Text Box
Sanitary sewer is provided by Franklin County Sanitary Engineering and is located in the north right-of-way of Ransburg. A connection permit will need to be obtained from the Sanitary Engineer. Please show location of proposed sewer connection. Water is provided by Columbus.

whebble
Callout
12' is minimum for residential driveway width in the ROW.

whebble
Traffic
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

January 21, 2025 
 

Case: VA-4116 
Prepared by: Austin Workman 

 
Summary 
Requesting a variance from sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 502.021(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution for a non-conforming lot, an existing front porch that projects seven (7) feet beyond what is 
permitted for a covered/uncovered porch, and to exceed the maximum lot coverage by 5% in an area zoned 
Rural (R). Staff’s analysis is that the request satisfies the criteria for granting a variance and staff 
recommends Conditional approval. 
 
Property Background/History 
The property at 2664 Berrell Avenue is located in Mifflin Township north of Denune Avenue, and west of 
Baughman Avenue. The property is located on Lot #38 of the Second Addition of the Linden 
Subdivision. 
 
The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• 1905 – Second addition to the Liden Subdivision was platted. 
o 1905 - 1962 – Lot #38 was split 3 times, creating 4 lots out of the original lot. 

 One split was in 1934. 
 Another split was in 1962. 
 It is unknow when the final split occurred.  

o 1909 – The primary residence was constructed. 
 39 years prior to the adoption of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution in 1948. 

• 1950 – A 496 sf detached garage was constructed. 
o 1966 – An amendment to the Zoning Resolution consolidated the 1-R-20 district into the 

Rural (R) District, reducing the allowable lot coverage from 30% to 20%. 
• 1978 – A 225 sf shed was added to the property. 
• 2009 - 2011 – A gravel driveway was added to the rear of the property extending into an 

unnamed alley. 
o The gravel drive has since been removed or has sunken into the ground and vegetation 

has grown over it.  
2020 – 2021 – There was a fire in the principal structure that:  

o visibly damaged the side and rear of the structure. 

Owner/Applicant: 
Township: 

Ahmad Shalabi 
Mifflin Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

2664 Berrell Ave. (PID # 190-005073) 
0.20 Acres 
Rural (R) 

Utilities: Public Water and Sewer 
Request: Requesting variances from section 110.041, 302.041(c), and 502.021(2) 

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for a non-conforming lot with 
less than 60-feet of roadway frontage, an existing front porch that 
projects beyond the building set back line and to exceed lot coverage in 
an area zoned Rural (R). 



 rear of the house was a complete loss.  
o A covered back patio, also damaged in the fire is now an open patio.  

• 2022 (Oct.) – Current property owner acquired the property. 
• 2023 (Feb.) – Zoning permit application (RZ-23-051) for the construction of a deck. 

o 03/03/2023 – Staff requested a revised site plan showing additional information needed 
for review.  

o 06/13/2023 – The application was canceled due to inactivity.  
• 2023 (Feb.) – Application for a building permit (B-2023-0148) to remodel the basement. 

o The building permit was issued on 03/02/2023. 
o Drawings showed the current house as it is today with the 10 X 24 feet front porch. 

• In 2023 the property owner remodeled the principal structure and added a front porch to the 
residence with no zoning permits. 

• 2024 (Nov.) – The property received a zoning violation for improvements to the property with no 
permits that included: 

o A fence violation for a fence added between the principal structure and right of way. 
o A wooden fence in the back was also added. 
o An addition of 1 – to – 2 foot in width to the rear of the house. 
o A New front porch. 
o Enlargement of the back porch. 

• 2024 (Nov.) – A zoning compliance application was submitted for the said changes 
• 2024 (Dec.) – The zoning application was denied for the following. 

o The lot does not conform to the Rural (R) zoning district development standards for lot 
size and road frontage making it a non-conforming lot. 
 Does not have at least 60 feet of road frontage to develop on a non-conforming 

lot. 
o Exceeds the allowable lot coverage by 5%. 
o The front porch extends into the required front yard by seven (7) feet.  

 
 
Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  
Properties to the north, south and west are all developed with single-family homes and are within the 
Rural (R) zoning district. The property to the northeast and southeast are undeveloped and within the 
Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24) zoning district and the Urban Residential (R-12) zoning district.  
 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends the site to be used as medium density 
residential. Allowed land uses for this property include single-family homes, two-family homes, and 
townhomes with a minimum density of 4 units per acre and a maximum density of 12 units per acre. The 
recommended zoning districts for this property include the Urban Residential (R-12) zoning district and 
the Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) zoning district. 
 
 
Staff Review/Franklin County Zoning Resolution Review 
Variance from Section 110.041 – Non-conforming Lots: 
The construction of a conforming structure and/or the conduct of a permitted use shall be allowed on a 
non-conforming lot of record having at least sixty (60) feet abutment on an improved, publicly maintained 
right-of-way.  

• The property has a road frontage of 50 feet.  
o A variance is required to allow a conforming structure to be constructed on a non-

conforming lot of record with less than sixty feet of frontage.  
  



Variance from Section 302.041(c) – Lot Area and Coverage: 
Only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered more than twenty 
percent (20%) by structure. 

• The applicants construction of a 240 sf front porch has increased the lot coverage to 25%. 
o A variance is required for the additional 5% of lot coverage. 

 
Variance from Section 502.021(2) – Yard Space Required Open: 
Open and covered/uncovered porches may project beyond the front building setback line a distance not to 
exceed eight (8) feet. 

• The front porch extends fifteen (15) feet into the required front yard.  
o A variance is required to increase the distance a covered/uncovered porch can project into 

the front setback line a distance of seven (7) feet.  
o The variance will be needed for the porch to remain. 

 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

 
The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on December 18th, 
2024. No Technical Agency expressed concern for the proposal. 
  
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 
demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 
practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 
among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 
1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no. 
b) Staff’s Response: The principal structure was badly damaged by a fire, and the applicants have 

been remodeling the structure and have greatly improved it from what the state of the residence 
was some years ago. However, the property in question can still yield a reasonable return and can 
still be beneficially used as a residential property without the variances being approved.   
 

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no.  
b) Staff’s Response: The variance to exceed the maximum lot coverage by 5% does not appear 

substantial. However, the seven (7) feet variance necessary to allow the porch to project a total of 
fifteen (15) feet into the required front yard does appear substantial as this would almost double 
what is allowed in section 502.021(2).  
    

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 
properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no.  
b) Staff’s Response: The character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered since the 

residential character will be maintained.  Furthermore, the remodeling of the structure is likely to 
improve the current character of the neighborhood. The front porch addition to the residence is 
consistent with other homes with front porches along the same street. It does not appear that any 
neighboring properties will suffer a substantial detriment if the variance is approved. 



4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 
garbage); 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no. 
b) Staff’s Response:  Staff agrees with the applicant and believes that governmental services will not 

be adversely affected by the variances.  
 

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant stated that they did not know about the zoning 

restrictions prior to purchasing the property.  
b) Staff’s Response: It is unknown if the applicants knew about the zoning restriction before 

purchasing the property. The applicant did apply for a zoning permit in 2023 for a deck/porch but 
it was canceled due to inactivity from the applicant.   
 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 
a variance; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant stated that their predicament cannot be feasibly 

obtained through another method. 
b) Staff’s Response: The porch has already been built and if the variance is denied, the applicant 

will need to remove the front porch. The predicament that the property owner is in was caused by 
constructing a porch without obtaining a zoning permit. However, staff believes that there is no 
other way that the property owners’ predicament can be feasibly obviated other than by getting an 
approved variance.  
 

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 
done by granting the variance. 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes the spirit and intent of the zoning 

requirements will be meet, and substantial justice will be granted.  
b) Staff’s Response:  Granting the variances for this non-conforming lot to allow a front porch will 

observe the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement and substantial justice would be done by 
granting the variances.   

 
Recommendation: 
Based on Staff’s Analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals Conditionally 
approve the variance requests from sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 502.021(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution for a front porch on a non-conforming lot that projects an additional seven (7) feet beyond 
what is permitted for a covered/uncovered porch and causes the maximum lot coverage to be exceeded by 5% 
in an area zoned Rural (R). 
 
The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. Applicant must reapply for a residential certificate of zoning compliance. 
 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 
502.021(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified 
in Case No. VA-4116 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 



 
Voting: 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 
from Sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 502.021(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in 
the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4116 results from the applicant satisfying/failing 
to satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

January 21, 2025 
 

Case: VA-4116 
Prepared by: Austin Workman 

 
Summary 
Requesting a variance from sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 502.021(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution for a non-conforming lot, an existing front porch that projects seven (7) feet beyond what is 
permitted for a covered/uncovered porch, and to exceed the maximum lot coverage by 5% in an area zoned 
Rural (R). Staff’s analysis is that the request satisfies the criteria for granting a variance and staff 
recommends Conditional approval. 
 
Property Background/History 
The property at 2664 Berrell Avenue is located in Mifflin Township north of Denune Avenue, and west of 
Baughman Avenue. The property is located on Lot #38 of the Second Addition of the Linden 
Subdivision. 
 
The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• 1905 – Second addition to the Liden Subdivision was platted. 
o 1905 - 1962 – Lot #38 was split 3 times, creating 4 lots out of the original lot. 

 One split was in 1934. 
 Another split was in 1962. 
 It is unknow when the final split occurred.  

o 1909 – The primary residence was constructed. 
 39 years prior to the adoption of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution in 1948. 

• 1950 – A 496 sf detached garage was constructed. 
o 1966 – An amendment to the Zoning Resolution consolidated the 1-R-20 district into the 

Rural (R) District, reducing the allowable lot coverage from 30% to 20%. 
• 1978 – A 225 sf shed was added to the property. 
• 2009 - 2011 – A gravel driveway was added to the rear of the property extending into an 

unnamed alley. 
o The gravel drive has since been removed or has sunken into the ground and vegetation 

has grown over it.  
2020 – 2021 – There was a fire in the principal structure that:  

o visibly damaged the side and rear of the structure. 

Owner/Applicant: 
Township: 

Ahmad Shalabi 
Mifflin Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

2664 Berrell Ave. (PID # 190-005073) 
0.20 Acres 
Rural (R) 

Utilities: Public Water and Sewer 
Request: Requesting variances from section 110.041, 302.041(c), and 502.021(2) 

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for a non-conforming lot with 
less than 60-feet of roadway frontage, an existing front porch that 
projects beyond the building set back line and to exceed lot coverage in 
an area zoned Rural (R). 



 rear of the house was a complete loss.  
o A covered back patio, also damaged in the fire is now an open patio.  

• 2022 (Oct.) – Current property owner acquired the property. 
• 2023 (Feb.) – Zoning permit application (RZ-23-051) for the construction of a deck. 

o 03/03/2023 – Staff requested a revised site plan showing additional information needed 
for review.  

o 06/13/2023 – The application was canceled due to inactivity.  
• 2023 (Feb.) – Application for a building permit (B-2023-0148) to remodel the basement. 

o The building permit was issued on 03/02/2023. 
o Drawings showed the current house as it is today with the 10 X 24 feet front porch. 

• In 2023 the property owner remodeled the principal structure and added a front porch to the 
residence with no zoning permits. 

• 2024 (Nov.) – The property received a zoning violation for improvements to the property with no 
permits that included: 

o A fence violation for a fence added between the principal structure and right of way. 
o A wooden fence in the back was also added. 
o An addition of 1 – to – 2 foot in width to the rear of the house. 
o A New front porch. 
o Enlargement of the back porch. 

• 2024 (Nov.) – A zoning compliance application was submitted for the said changes 
• 2024 (Dec.) – The zoning application was denied for the following. 

o The lot does not conform to the Rural (R) zoning district development standards for lot 
size and road frontage making it a non-conforming lot. 
 Does not have at least 60 feet of road frontage to develop on a non-conforming 

lot. 
o Exceeds the allowable lot coverage by 5%. 
o The front porch extends into the required front yard by seven (7) feet.  

 
 
Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  
Properties to the north, south and west are all developed with single-family homes and are within the 
Rural (R) zoning district. The property to the northeast and southeast are undeveloped and within the 
Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24) zoning district and the Urban Residential (R-12) zoning district.  
 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends the site to be used as medium density 
residential. Allowed land uses for this property include single-family homes, two-family homes, and 
townhomes with a minimum density of 4 units per acre and a maximum density of 12 units per acre. The 
recommended zoning districts for this property include the Urban Residential (R-12) zoning district and 
the Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) zoning district. 
 
 
Staff Review/Franklin County Zoning Resolution Review 
Variance from Section 110.041 – Non-conforming Lots: 
The construction of a conforming structure and/or the conduct of a permitted use shall be allowed on a 
non-conforming lot of record having at least sixty (60) feet abutment on an improved, publicly maintained 
right-of-way.  

• The property has a road frontage of 50 feet.  
o A variance is required to allow a conforming structure to be constructed on a non-

conforming lot of record with less than sixty feet of frontage.  
  



Variance from Section 302.041(c) – Lot Area and Coverage: 
Only one (1) principal use shall be permitted on a lot, and such lot shall not be covered more than twenty 
percent (20%) by structure. 

• The applicants construction of a 240 sf front porch has increased the lot coverage to 25%. 
o A variance is required for the additional 5% of lot coverage. 

 
Variance from Section 502.021(2) – Yard Space Required Open: 
Open and covered/uncovered porches may project beyond the front building setback line a distance not to 
exceed eight (8) feet. 

• The front porch extends fifteen (15) feet into the required front yard.  
o A variance is required to increase the distance a covered/uncovered porch can project into 

the front setback line a distance of seven (7) feet.  
o The variance will be needed for the porch to remain. 

 
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

 
The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on December 18th, 
2024. No Technical Agency expressed concern for the proposal. 
  
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 
demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 
practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 
among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 
1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no. 
b) Staff’s Response: The principal structure was badly damaged by a fire, and the applicants have 

been remodeling the structure and have greatly improved it from what the state of the residence 
was some years ago. However, the property in question can still yield a reasonable return and can 
still be beneficially used as a residential property without the variances being approved.   
 

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no.  
b) Staff’s Response: The variance to exceed the maximum lot coverage by 5% does not appear 

substantial. However, the seven (7) feet variance necessary to allow the porch to project a total of 
fifteen (15) feet into the required front yard does appear substantial as this would almost double 
what is allowed in section 502.021(2).  
    

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 
properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no.  
b) Staff’s Response: The character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered since the 

residential character will be maintained.  Furthermore, the remodeling of the structure is likely to 
improve the current character of the neighborhood. The front porch addition to the residence is 
consistent with other homes with front porches along the same street. It does not appear that any 
neighboring properties will suffer a substantial detriment if the variance is approved. 



4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 
garbage); 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicants responded to this question by answering no. 
b) Staff’s Response:  Staff agrees with the applicant and believes that governmental services will not 

be adversely affected by the variances.  
 

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant stated that they did not know about the zoning 

restrictions prior to purchasing the property.  
b) Staff’s Response: It is unknown if the applicants knew about the zoning restriction before 

purchasing the property. The applicant did apply for a zoning permit in 2023 for a deck/porch but 
it was canceled due to inactivity from the applicant.   
 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 
a variance; 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant stated that their predicament cannot be feasibly 

obtained through another method. 
b) Staff’s Response: The porch has already been built and if the variance is denied, the applicant 

will need to remove the front porch. The predicament that the property owner is in was caused by 
constructing a porch without obtaining a zoning permit. However, staff believes that there is no 
other way that the property owners’ predicament can be feasibly obviated other than by getting an 
approved variance.  
 

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 
done by granting the variance. 
a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The applicant believes the spirit and intent of the zoning 

requirements will be meet, and substantial justice will be granted.  
b) Staff’s Response:  Granting the variances for this non-conforming lot to allow a front porch will 

observe the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement and substantial justice would be done by 
granting the variances.   

 
Recommendation: 
Based on Staff’s Analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals Conditionally 
approve the variance requests from sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 502.021(2) of the Franklin County 
Zoning Resolution for a front porch on a non-conforming lot that projects an additional seven (7) feet beyond 
what is permitted for a covered/uncovered porch and causes the maximum lot coverage to be exceeded by 5% 
in an area zoned Rural (R). 
 
The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. Applicant must reapply for a residential certificate of zoning compliance. 
 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 
502.021(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified 
in Case No. VA-4116 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 



 
Voting: 

 
Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 
from Sections 110.041, 302.041(c) and 502.021(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in 
the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4116 results from the applicant satisfying/failing 
to satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 
 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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~~Description: Front porch does not meet the front setback requirements.and the lot is non-conforming
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‘rDper~y

r ~ y

Describe the project:

-~ ~ The house was set on fire and we did entire renovation includin the addition of front orch to the house. After ullin theZZ_Zt.

tc~-fmc. d~~ i)~permit and building the porch we receive a letter from code violation that we do not have a zoning approval. We submitte&qp,ilican
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~ riancede~terminewhether~yOütmçetthevequirernènts for a variance. If you don’t answer the questions, we will -,

consider your application incomplete.
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EPDM Rubber Roof
W17/16” OSB SHEATHING WITH “H’2” insulation entire area

Roof Adhesive and edge cap
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2664 Berrell Ave. Columbus, 43211

Parcell# 190-005073-00

Scope of work

1. Exterior
a. New siding
b. New windows
c. New doors
d. Partial roof replacement

2. Framing
a. Re-Build existing back porch with extension
b Build wooden front porch ~ ,.4~ J V~” ~

3. Electrical
a. New wiring for the entire house

4. Plumbing
a. New plumbing for the entire house
b. New 2 bathrooms including Ja zi
c. New kitchen sinks .~j*I 1~~j~•

5. HVAC
a. Re-use existing ducting and r fl
b.NewA/C

6. New drywall, painting, and flooring
7. New kitchen cabinets

~J2~ &

Pt ~\ ;
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

January 21, 2025 
 

Case: VA-4117 
Prepared by: Raimere Fitzpatrick 

 

Summary 

The applicant requested variances from Section512.02(2)(a) and 650.162(a) and (b) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution (FCZR) to locate an accessory structure in front of a principal residence and to 

construct the accessory structure and perform the associated grading activities in the Riparian Setback. 

The rear of the site is impacted by a segment of the Big Darby Creek that is located at the bottom of a 

ravine that has approximately 100 ft change in elevation from the developable portion of the site. At the 

recommendation of Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District staff, the applicant recalculated the 

delineation of the riparian setback using the alternate method, per Section 650.09 (a) of the FCZR, to 

account for the elevation change between the centerline of the creek segment and the developable portion 

of the property. The resulting analysis relocated the boundary of the riparian setback and it no longer 

encumbers the location of the proposed accessory structure.  The request for variances of Sections 

650.162(a) and (b) are no longer necessary since the proposed building location is outside of the revised 

riparian setback. The analysis also included the identification of a 50 ft steep slope buffer from the edge 

of the ravine that prohibits placement of the accessory structure beside or to the rear of the residence.  A 

variance is still needed from Section 512.02(a) of the FCZR to permit an accessory structure in front of 

the principal structure. Staff’s analysis is that the request satisfies the criteria for granting a variance and 

staff recommends conditional approval. 

 

Property Background/History 

The following is a summary of the development and permit history of the parcel: 

• Residence constructed in 2004  

• Riparian Setback applied to properties County-wide in 2008.  

• The applicant purchased the property in October 2024. 

  

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning  

Surrounding Properties are located in the Rural (R) district and developed with single-family residential 

uses. 

 

 

Owner 

Applicant: 

Township: 

Diane and Gordon Fowler 

Ryan Kolb 

Pleasant 

Site: 

Acreage: 

Zoning: 

Utilities 

5450 Opossum Run Road (PID # 230-003218) 

5.65 Acres 

Rural Residential 

Private Water/Wastewater 

Request: Requesting variances from sections 512.02(2)(a) and 650.162(a) and (b) 

of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for the construction of an 

accessory building (pole barn) in front of the principal structure and in 

the Big Darby Creek riparian setback with grading activities in an area 

zoned Rural (R). 



Comprehensive Plan 

The site is within the Boundaries of the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan. The Future Land Use 

Map recommends Agricultural and Creek Buffer uses for the site. The existing uses and propose structure 

on the site are consistent with this recommendation. 

 

Staff Review/Franklin County Zoning Resolution Review 
Variance from Section 512.02(a) – Location, Number and Size of Residential Accessory Buildings:An 

accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure  

• The proposed accessory structure is located between the principal structure and the property’s 

frontage. 

• The steep topography and 50 ft steep slope buffer prevent any structural improvements from 

being located at the side or rear of the principal structure. The principal structure is located within 

the 50 ft steep slope buffer; however, the residence was constructed in this location prior to 

adoption of these requirements. 

 

Technical Review Committee Agency Review 

The case was referred to the informal Technical Review Committee for comments on December 18, 2024.  

 

The following comments were provided by the respective Technical Agencies: 

1) Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District: The District recommended the applicant apply the 

alternate method for determining the riparian setback due to the ravine at the rear of the property 

leading down to the Big Darby Creek. Application of the alternative method would likely remove the 

setback from the portion of the site where the accessory structure is proposed.  

- The applicant has performed the recommended analysis and determined the delineation of the 

riparian setback to be located along the face of the ravine outside of the proposed development area. 

 

Staff Analysis  

Section 810.041(b) – Area Variance: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only authorize a request for an area variance where the applicant 

demonstrates the existence of a practical difficulty in the use of the property. In determining whether a 

practical difficulty exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider and weigh the following factors, 

among others when appropriate, to determine if practical difficulties exist: 

1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 

beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: No, the proposed structute allows for storage of equipment and 

materials necessary to maintain the property. 

b) Staff recommends the property would still have a beneficial use without the variance. Approving 

the variance may improve the owners ability to beneficially use the property by having an area for 

accessory structures outside of restricted hazard/no-build areas . 

 

2) Whether the variance is substantial; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The structure is placed to both minimize impact to the creek and 

reduce visual impact from the public right-of-way 

b) Staff recommends this criterion is met. The variance is not substantial due to the size of the 

property, the location of the creek at the bottom of an approximately 100 ft ravine with respect to 

the elevation of the proposed building site, and the additional 50 ft steep slope buffer that 

prohibits structural placement to the side or rear of the residence. 

 

3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining 

properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 



a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: The proposed structure will not be visible from or to adjacent 

properties. 

b) Staff recommends this criterion is met. The dense forestry on the site will screen the proposed 

structure. The structure is located over 450 ft from the nearest residential structure. 

 

4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, 

garbage); 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: No 

b) Staff recommends the variances would not affect delivery of governmental services. 

 

5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction; 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: No. The applicants did not anticipate the creek, 100 ft below 

their residence, would impact future improvements to the site. 

b) Staff recommends it is difficult to determine whether the property owners had knowledge of the 

Riparian Setbacks since they were applied County-wide after the purchase of the property. 

 

6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance; and 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: No, the shape of the property and location of the residence 

limits the placement of additional structures. 

b) Staff recommends the irregular shape and topography of the site and steep slope buffer limit the 

placement of structures at the side or behind the residence. Placement behind the residence would 

potentially impact steep slopes leading down to the creek. 

 

7) Whether the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 

a) Applicant’s Response/Summary: Yes, no obstruction to the health, safety or welfare of the public 

is created. 

b) Staff recommends the criteria is met. 

 

Recommendation: 

Based on Staff’s Analysis, Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals conditional 

approval a variance from Section 512.02(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution for an accessory 

structure located in front of the primary structure. 

 

The conditions of approval are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive a certificate of zoning compliance and a building 

permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department for the 

proposed accessory structure. 

 

Resolution 

For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 

 

Proposed Resolution for Request: 

__________________ moves to conditionally approve a variance from Section 512.02(a) of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4117. 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 

 



 

Findings of Fact 

For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 

 

__________________ move that the basis for approving/denying the applicant’s request for the variance 

from Section Section 512.02(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for 

the applicant identified in Case No. VA-4117 results from the applicant satisfying/failing to satisfy the 

criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041(b). 

 

Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 

Voting: 
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5450 Opossum Run Road

Variance Submission - Riparian Setback as shared by Franklin County Zoning



01/07/2025

PIZZINO ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, LLC

3655 US42
WEST JEFFERSON, OH 43126
(614) 325-2462
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